GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 15 HOUSE BILL 129

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Upon recommendation of the Governor, there is appropriated from the General Fund for the fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of two hundred seventy thousand dollars (\$270,000) to the Department of Natural Resources and Community Development and the sum of two hundred thirty thousand dollars (\$230,000) to the Department of Justice for appropriate expenses in the continuation of litigation in the controversies involving the proposed diversion of water from the Roanoke River Basin to the Southside Hampton Roads area of Virginia.

- Sec. 2. Nothing in this bill shall be construed as a waiver of the State's sovereign immunity.
 - Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 8th day of March, 1985.